Community L Series

biamp.

LVH-900 Beamforming Venue Horn
Installation & Operation Guide

Models

LVH-906/AS
LVH-909/AS
LVH-906/AP
LVH-909/AP

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Biamp's Community L SERIES LVH-900 Beamforming Venue
Horn, combined with the Community Amplified Loudspeaker
Controllers (ALCs), precisely tailor the directivity of each
loudspeaker, or array of loudspeakers, to meet the sound
requirements in any application.

Designed for exceptional performance in large venues,
each LVH-900 model consists of four 12-inch LF drivers,
three Community M200E midrange compression drivers
and four 1.5-inch HF compression drivers. Using patent-
pending techniques, all drivers integrate into a single triaxial
waveguide that fills the entire 36 x 31-inch face of the
enclosure, providing pattern control to below 400 Hz. The
LVH-900 models offer 60 or 90 degrees of fixed horizontal
dispersion.

The LVH-900 Active Standard (AS) models allow DSP
settings and control of individual driver pairs to provide
uniform sound to the audience areas. The LVH-900/AS
models have presets for vertical dispersion beamforming in
60°, 40°, 20° configurations.

biamp.

9300 S.W. Gemini Drive Beaverton, OR 97008 USA

The LVH-900 Active-Plus (AP) models use advanced
FIR techniques to seamlessly combine the output of two
loudspeakers into one coherent wavefront, providing higher
output or wider coverage patterns. LVH-900/AP models
have presets for vertical dispersion beamforming in 100°,
80°, 20° configurations.

Typical applications include music and speech reinforcement
for large houses of worship, stadiums, theaters, and much
more. Possessing advanced features, highly-focused
dispersion patterns, weather-resistant construction, and
most importantly sonic excellence, LVH-900 loudspeakers
make installations not only fast and simple, but as functionally
effective as possible.

FEATURES

» Designed for extraordinary performance in large
venues

» Large format, horn-loaded triaxial design maintains
pattern control to below 400 Hz

» Co-linear manifold for HF and MF beamforming

* Indoor or Outdoor weather-resistant (WR) models

www.biamp.com



http://www.biamp.com

PRODUCT REPRESENTATION

LVH-900 Loudspeaker
Models: LVH-906/AS, LVH-909/AS, LVH-906/AP, LVH-909/AP

Front

IMPORTANT: Please note any application restrictions (Indoor vs
Outdoor) on the rigging accessories shown in this installation guide.
Contact Biamp for information regarding mounting options for multi-
cabinet WR (outdoor) LVH loudspeakers.

(LVH-900/AS model shown)

Rear

RIGGING AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY

IMPORTANT: The loudspeakers described in this manual are

& designed and intended to be mounted to differing building
surfaces using a variety of rigging hardware, means and
methods. Installation of loudspeakers should only be performed
by trained and qualified personnel. All electrical connections
must conform to applicable city, county, state, and national
electrical codes or standards.

DANGER: It is possible to experience severe electrical shock

A from a power amplifier. Always make sure that all power
amplifiers are in the "OFF" position and unplugged from an AC
Mains supply before performing electrical work.

IMPORTANT: Refer to the sections on installation and
connections later in this manual for additional information on
rigging and electrical safety.

IMPORTANT: Any open threaded inserts in the sides of each
enclosure must have threaded fasteners inserted to seal the
enclosure from air leaks. If the threaded fittings do not remain
sealed, air leaks will occur in the enclosure that may
compromise the low-frequency performance with distortion,
reduced output, and premature driver failure.

> P

> B PP

WARNING: This LVH-900 loudspeaker is very heavy
(250 Ibs, 113.4kg). Use of a rated lifting device and the
appropriate hardware is strongly recommended.

IMPORTANT: Please review the safety guide
accompanying this product and these installation
instructions prior to installing this loudspeaker.

CAUTION: Installation of Biamp loudspeakers should only
be performed by trained and qualified personnel. It is
strongly recommended that a licensed and certified
professional structural engineer approve the mounting.
Severe injury and/or loss of life may occur if this product is
improperly installed.

IMPORTANT: When installing speakers outdoors, use a
support system with enough wind-load strength to comply
with applicable codes and standards.

IMPORTANT: (Applicable for outdoor (WR) systems with
input panel covers installed) - If electrical and signal
connections are made to a non-rigid wiring system (without
conduit), then connections shall not be made with rigid
conduit, but with flexible conduit or wiring only.

page 2 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION

Installation preparation

The LVH-900 is securely packed one to a carton on a pallet.
1. Move the pallets to the assembly area.
2. Remove strapping and wrap to expose the carton.

3. Remove the carton top and cardboard sleeve. The
speaker is positioned face (grille) down in the bottom
tray.

4. Review the safety information enclosed and reserve the
hardware packet for later use.

5. See page 4 for mounting / suspension points.

The LVH-900 models explained:

There are functional differences between the /AS (Active
Standard) and /AP (Active Plus) models described below. It is
important to order the appropriate models for your application.
Your system designer should have modeled the system using
EASE® Focus3 (EF3) software (available free from AFMG®
here)*. The latest LVH-900 GLL (loudspeaker file) is available
on the Biamp website (here) The report generated will
dictate the models, splay plate types and quantities needed.
The WR (weather-resistant) models are designed to comply
with, and pass IEC 60068-2-5 Solar Radiation, IEC 60068-2-11
Salt Mist, IEC 600682-42 SO2, IEC 60068-2-60 Chlorine, and
IEC 60529 IP56 test conditions

LVH-900/AS (Active Standard) models
* Are always used as single cabinet point sources.

+ Internally the HF & MF drivers are wired in pairs —
outside pairs and inside pairs — each driver pair is driven
by different FIR settings, manipulating the phase to
create the single cabinet beamformed patterns.

Note: Since there are only 3 MF drivers they are
wired to the input panel as MF1&3, and MF2.

* Recommend a total of 6 amplifier channels to drive each
cabinet.

*EASE® and AFMG® are registered trademarks of
AFMG Technologies GmbH.

LVH-900/AP (Active Plus) models

Must be ordered as two (2) /AP cabinets in order to
create one dual array.

Are always deployed in pairs. Two /AP’ cabinets are
arrayed together to create one single, larger LVH

loudspeaker. The proper mechanical splay between
cabinets must be paired with matching FIR settings.

Provide additional output and/or wider coverage patterns
than are available from single YAS’ models.

The input panels provide wiring access to each HF & MF
driver individually. Mirrored FIR settings are sent to the
upper and lower cabinets in the pairs, allowing the two
cabinets to act as one large loudspeaker.

Like the YAS’ version, the HF & MF drivers are driven as
pairs but in the AP’ version the drivers in each pair are
located in two different cabinets. There are four (4) HF
pairs and three (3) MF pairs of drivers driven across the
dual /AP’ loudspeaker array.

'/AP' arrays recommend a total of 11 amplifier channels
for each array.

Use of a single /AP’ cabinet is not currently supported.

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 3


https://focus.afmg.eu/index.php/fc-downloads-en.html
https://www.biamp.com/lvh-gll

INSTALLATION

Mounting Points

There are at least four mounting points on each side, top and bottom that may be
used for rated eyebolts, splay brackets, or rigging frames. The existing (M10) flat
head bolts may be removed and replaced with M10 mounting hardware (thread
length between 35-45 mm). Please note that the center larger holes in the side
panel take M12 size hardware and represent the center of gravity (CoG) of the
cabinets.

& CAUTION: Each LVH
loudspeaker is very heavy
(~250 Ibs, 113.4 kg).
Please use caution, rated
hardware and a lifting
device when moving it.

/_\ IMPORTANT - Rigging point WLL:
M10 rigging point is 200 Ibs (10:1 Safety rating) - recommend 4 suspension points;
M12 rigging point is 250 Ibs (10:1 Safety rating) - recommend 2 suspension points

M10 Mounting points

M10
Mounting
points
(rear)

M12 CoG
U-Bracket
Mounting Points

M10 Mounting
points

Front Rear

WARNING: Do not use any hardware connection points
other than the M10s or M12s as indicated for lifting,
suspension, mounting, or secondary safety points.

& IMPORTANT: Any open threaded inserts in the sides of
each enclosure must have threaded fasteners inserted

to maintain structural integrity and seal the enclosure
from air leaks which may compromise LF performance.
Additionally, weather-resistant (WR) models must have
hardware fully threaded in all of the holes to prevent
moisture from entering and interfering with
performance.

CAUTION: Do not disconnect or utilize any hardware in

& the plastic cups, grille or input panels unless specifically
instructed. They are not rigging points and are
necessary for cabinet integrity. For the same reason, do
not remove the plugs on the curved side panels or the
bolts in the Community trim bars.

page 4 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION (continued)

Installation and Assembly Tips

Test all cabinets before hanging (see expected values at right). Because each
cabinet has multiple LF, MF & HF drivers, it can be difficult to confirm all drivers
are operating properly by simply passing signal through and listening. We
recommend measuring the D.C. Resistance (DCR) of each driver, or driver
pairs, via the input panel(s) using a standard, calibrated Ohmmeter.

Arrange cabinets in the order that they will hang, and loosely attach appropriate
splay brackets to the bottom of each cabinet.

Use cardboard or packing blankets to protect grilles and enclosure finish while
units are on the ground .

Orient cabinets with input panels aligned for ease of wiring; input label text
indicates orientation.

Leave splay bracket connections slightly loose until all cabinet connections are
made, then tighten evenly according to indicated torque values.

Have padded wooden materials to support cabinet splay angles if assembling
the array (or parts of the array) on the ground.

Tools needed: Allen/hex key wrenches (5, 6, 8 mm); #2 Phillips screwdriver.

Gland nuts are not provided for WR panel covers, holes = 1" (25 mm)
- recommended size - 3/4" NPT. Typical 3/4" NPT gland nuts will accept wire
sizes up to 0.875" (22.2 mm).

Pallet jack, fork lift and/or portable lifting equipment are recommended to
facilitate safe assembly.

When attaching rigging or replacing hardware, please tighten the hardware to
the following torque values: 10 mm bolts: 50 Nm (36.88 ft-Ibs);

12 mm bolts: 85 Nm (62.69 ft-Ibs); 8 mm bolts: 25 Nm (18.44 ft-Ibs).

Do NOT overtighten.

Expected DCR Values (testing)

For LVH900/AS models the DCR for
each input should read approximately:

HF 1+4: ~6 ohms
HF 2+3: ~6 ohms
MF 1+3: ~3 ohms
MF 2: ~6 ohms
LF 1: ~7 ohms
LF 2: ~7 ohms

For LVH900/AP models the DCR on
each cabinet individually should read
approximately:

HF 1, 2, 3, 4: ~12 ohms each

MF 1, 2 ,3: ~6 ohms each

LF 1: ~7 ohms

LF 2: ~7 ohms

Safety Cable

The safety cable and associated
hardware are not included. Consult all
applicable codes for your application.
Confer with a structural engineer for the
appropriate cable/hardware for the load,
application and locale.

If required, a safety cable(s) must be
secured to a suitable load-bearing point
separate from the array mounting point,
with as little slack as possible, so as
not to develop undue kinetic force if the
primary array mount were to fail.

Splay Brackets, Cabinet Angles and Beamformed Patterns in LVH-900/AP Dual Cabinet Arrays

It is important to remember the beamformed patterns that dual cabinet arrays
can make are distinct and will dictate the splay between two cabinets. The
LVH-900/AP dual-cabinet beamformed patterns require both proper physical
splay between cabinets and appropriate FIR filters applied in the DSP. Two
LVH-900/AP loudspeakers and appropriate splay brackets* are required for each
dual-cabinet array to function properly.

The EASE® Focus report will define any cabinet splay angles in an array.

LVH-900/AP Dual cabinet arrays should be configured using the following splay
plates and hole sets.

SP2 - 30° Back Splay

LVH-900/AP 20°

LVH-900/AP 80°
SP1 - 0° Back Splay

*IMPORTANT: If a custom
& rigging frame is being used

(especially with outdoor
installations), splay brackets may
not be necessary, but the exact
cabinet splay geometry must be
duplicated in that frame.

LVH-900/AP 100°
SP1 - 10° Front Splay

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 5



INSTALLATION (continued)

Splay Bracket Connections (LVH-900SP1)

The angle of the splay brackets should be determined using

C IMPORTANT: Do not use power tools to
EF3 modeling software prior to installation. The report detailing

tighten the bracket hardware - Do NOT
cross-thread or strip these bolts.

IMPORTANT: Splay bracket to cabinet
connections should be symmetrical

the positioning of each cabinet in a multi-cabinet array should
be provided by your system designer or integrator. The report
will detail splay angles and bracket types for each of the

cabinets. Refer to Figure 1 for which holes to use to achieve Splay Bracket Orientation:
those angles. For back splay angles 0-20° the smaller end of the
splay bracket should be at the front of the LVH
1. Remove flat head M10 bolts from the holes where the For 10-20° front splay angles, flip the bracket so the
Splay braCket will attaCh to the Cabinet. |arge|' end is at the front of the LVH.
2. Attach the splay brackets to what will be the upper SP1 Pair Weight: 15.6 Ibs (7.1 kg
cabinet - Keep the connections loose so that the next WLL: 1760 Ibs (798.3 kg) per pair of brackets

cabinet can be moved between them. (Figure 2)

Front Splay
(gap between the front
of the cabinets)

Back Splay
(gap between the
back of the cabinets)

Cabinet
Front

Cabinet Cabinet
Front Rear

Cabinet
Rear

M10 Flat
Washer

M10 Hex Bolt

Figure 2. Attach splay bracket to each side of the loudspeaker
Use correct holes to attain desired angle - keep connections loose

page 6 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION (continued)

3. With the appropriate M10 screws removed, move the
second cabinet into position behind the first and attach
the splay bracket.

4. Thread bolts into all splay bracket connections before
tightening them. (Figure 3)

5. Fully tighten all splay bracket connections on both
sides of the cabinet.

M10 Hex Bolt
M10 Flat Washer

M10 Hex Bolt

Cabinets face-down on protected surface Lower cabinet lifted into place

Figure 3. Attach the side plate to the next cabinet - keep all connections loose until all bolts are started.
Support the second cabinet until all connections are made and tightened

Front Splay
10° hole set

Back Splay Back Splay
20° hole set 0° hole set

Figure 4. Typical splay bracket orientation - cabinet connection locations are symmetrical on the splay bracket

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 7



INSTALLATION (continued)
Splay Bracket Connections (LVH-900SP2)

LVH-900SP2 is used for creating a 30° splay between
cabinets. Most commonly, it is used as the joining plate in an
LVH-900/AP 20° cabinet, creating the proper rear splay angle.
Or it can also be used to create a wide splay at the front of an
array when separation between adjacent cabinets is required.
Please keep cardboard or other cushioning material under the
grilles to protect them from any damage.

1. Remove flat head M10 bolts from the holes where the
splay bracket will attach to the cabinet.

2. Attach the splay brackets to what will be the upper
cabinet - Keep the connections loose so that the
bracket can be moved slightly. (Figure 5)

Important: Do not use power tools to
tighten the bracket hardware - you do
not want to cross-thread or strip these
bolts.

SP2 Pair Weight: 18.3 Ibs (8.3 kg) LVH-900/AP Dual 20° Array
WLL: 1760 Ibs (798.3 kg) per pair of brackets

M10 Flat
Washer

M10 Hex Bolt

Figure 5. Loosely attach splay bracket

page 8 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION (continued)

3. With the appropriate M10 screws removed, move the
second cabinet into position behind the first and attach
the splay bracket.

4. Thread bolts into all splay bracket connections before
tightening them. (Figure 6)

5. Fully tighten all splay bracket connections on both sides
of the cabinet.

Cabinet with splay brackets attached

Hardware Torque Setting
10mm bolts: 50Nm (36.88 ft-Ibs)

M10 Hex Bolt

M10 Flat Washer

Figure 6. Attach the side plate to the next cabinet
- keep all connections LOOSE until all bolts are
started. Support the second cabinet until all
connections are made and tightened

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 9



INSTALLATION (continued)
Electrical Connections LVH-900AS (Active Standard)

The input panels are fitted with lever-action terminals to make
electrical connections to the drivers. Strip the insulation 0.5"
(13 mm) from the end of each wire. Lift a lever up and insert
the wire fully into the slot. Press the lever back down on
the wire to secure the connection. Ensure the lever is fully
shapped down and each wire is tight and can't be pulled out.
Stranded wire should be twisted or crimp-on wire ferrules
used to ensure all strands are captured.

Note: The levers are stiff: take care when lifting or pressing them
down.

© -

©@
° @

Wire Ferrules

- Note: It is strongly recommended to use
wire ferrules with stranded wire.

Recommended wire size:

0.5 mm? - 2.5 mm?
(AWG 20 ga - 10 ga)
-z Use the appropriate gauge and length

of wire to avoid appreciable signal loss
based on the number of devices per run.

+ -
MF 2

+ -
HF1&4

+ —

)

MF1&3

bldmp. biamp.com

Model
LVH-906/ AS .
Made in the USA
‘ of USand
Imported parts
P123456 C € :

Serial

COMMUNITY
L SERIES

LF1 LF2
+ - 4+ -

™

)

Patent: www.biamp.com/patents

. i
Biamp
9300 S.W. Gemini Drive Beaverton, OR 97008 USA

Biamp and Community are trademarks of Biamp and its
affiliates, registered in various countries around the world

0

%

o

Input Panel LVH-900/AS

page 10 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900




INSTALLATION (continued)

Electrical Connections LVH-900AS (continued)
IMPORTANT: Make sure that all cables and conductors are
labeled to prevent problems.

Wire the Active Standard (LVH900/AS) models as
shown below. Six (6) channels recommended.

1.

ALC-404D

NOTE: Bold identifiers (H#, M#, L#) on each
channel correspond to the channel DSP
settings called out in the Armonia+ software
for the ALCs.

8-conductor

+ - + - + -

Ch 1 (M1 Y
MF 1&3
Ch2 (M2) I- I

MF 2 HF 184 HF 2&3

+f -
+

Ch3(H1) /

Cha(H2) /

ALC-1604D
(bridged)

Ch 1 & 2 bridged
(L1)

Junction box

Junction box

Ch 3 & 4 bridged

(L2)

Figure 7. Wiring for LVH-900/AS Input Panel

......

COMMUNITY

L SERIES

!

€®

Iy

(@)
=

4-conductor

Ceam—
f——0

(<] (<]

e
e —

@ @

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 11




INSTALLATION (continued)

Electrical Connections for LVH-900/AP (Active Plus)

Important: To utilize a dual-cabinet pattern, you must have

ordered LVH-900/AP (Active Plus) models. Each cabinet -

will be fitted with input panels that allow individual driver

connections.

To achieve those dual-cabinet patterns, you must follow
the wiring diagram on the next page to ensure that both

cabinets perform as a single unit.

Wire Ferrules

Note: It is strongly recommended to use
wire ferrules with stranded wire.

Recommended wire size:
0.5 mm? - 2.5 mm?
(AWG 20 ga - 10 ga)

Use the appropriate gauge and length
of wire to avoid appreciable signal loss
based on the number of devices per run.

The input panels are fitted with lever-
action terminals to make electrical
connections to the drivers. Strip the
insulation 0.5" (13 mm) from the end of
each wire. Lift a lever up and insert the
wire fully into the slot. Press the lever
back down on the wire to secure the
connection. Ensure the lever is fully
snapped down and each wire is tight
and can't be pulled out. Stranded wire
should be twisted or crimp-on wire
ferrules used to ensure all strands are
captured.

Note: The levers are stiff: take care when
lifting or pressing them down.

QO

® Q)
\ bICImp; biamp.com
)
COMMUNITY
L SERIES
I ) /
/ \
Model
LVH-906/AP Made in the USA
11
+ - + - + - + - Imported parts
HF 1 HF 2 HF 3 HF 4
i || ce ©
Serial
biamp.
//
\\
LF1 LF2
+ - + -
COMMUNITY
L SERIES
1 [
MF 1 MF 2 MF 3
-0+ -0+ - Biamp
9300 S.W. Gemini Drive Beaverton, OR 97008 USA
O o
LF Input Panel LVH-900/AP
—/
Biamp and Community are trademarks of Biamp and its
affiliates, registered in various countries around the world
Patent: www.biamp.com/patents
)

MF/HF Input Panel LVH-900/AP

page 12

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900




INSTALLATION (continued)
Electrical Connections for LVH-900/AP (continued)

1. The cabinets should be connected mechanically with the
splay plates defined by EASE® Focus 3 and be positioned
so that the panels can be easily accessed.

2. The HF and MF inputs MUST be wired to the same ALC

channel as noted in the image below. (Figure 8)
. NOTE: Bold identifiers (H#, M#, L#) on each
3. 4 ALCs are recommended to control the dual cabinet array. channel correspond to the channel DSP
#1 ALC-404D - 4 HF channels wired as shown below settings called out in the Armonia+ software
#2 ALC-404D - 3 MF channels wired as shown below for the ALCs.

#1 ALC-1604D (bridged) - 2 LF channels-top cabinet
#2 ALC-1604D (bridged) - 2 LF channels-bottom cabinet

8-conductor

Top Cabinet
% N 2
W biamp. biamp.com
L COMMUNITY
*,‘+ ,‘,,,‘,,_ L SERIES
wer | wea | s | e
Ch 1 (H1 L DT T 7] Junction
HF4 HF3 HF2 HF1 box biamp. et
Ch 2 (H2) | A
ALC-404D - r N
chama / ol g B COlSemes =
HF1 HF2 HF3 HF4
M_/ S 4o ke ke
o | e | s A o2
samp
6-conductor Q 0
8-condudfor Bottom Cabinet
© N
W W m W m ?:q W m biamp. biamp.com
o COMMUNITY
1 Junction . - ‘ . - ‘ v - ‘ . - L SERIES
LA wer | e | Cwes | e
Ch 1 (M1) MF3 MF2 MF1 box
+- biamp. Model
Ch 2 (M2 / -
ALC-404D =1-
Ch 3 (M3 MF_1 'ﬂF_z '!F_s COMMUNITY
PR L SERIES Seral
6-conductor
e | s | e A
Ch 1 & 2 bridged :
ALC-1 604D (L3) Junction box ﬁ ’M‘
1 | Ch38&4bridged | +|-
(bridged) ) -
2 i1 (SES =S IE)
1 1
Ch 1 & 2 bridged .
ALC-1 604D (L1) Junction box
i Ch 3 & 4 bridged +|-
(brldged) 2 - 4-conductor
LF2 LF1
+ - 4+ =
i

4-conductor

Figure 8. Wiring for LVH-900/AP Input Panels

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 13



INSTALLATION (continued)
Electrical Connections for LVH-900ASPTP panel (optional)

The optional LVH-900/ASPTP MF-HF Pass Thru panel allows
separate cabling for MF-HF conductors (especially useful for
WR models).

Notes:

1. The lower LF terminals are not functional on this panel. See red
circle. Do not connect any wires to these terminals.

2. LVH-900ASPTP is only compatible with LVH-900/AS speaker

models! Do not attempt to use with LVH-900/AP models. v -1+ -1+ -1+ -
1. Remove both input panels with a 5 mm Allen wrench, D MF1&3| MF2 | HF1&4 | HF2&3 (

and reserve hardware for reattachment. (Figure 9) /) \@
Note: The blank panel cup is a good holder for the hardware, b|qmp. biamp.com W

but can be discarded after the pass thru panel is installed.

LVH-900ASPTP

2. Thread the harness through the cabinet and out the
LVH900/AS MF-HF Pass Thru Panel

other hole. (Figure 10)

Made in the USA
of USand
Imported parts

M5x20 Socket COMMUNITY ‘
T4 Head Screws L SERIES C E

I
1
&

0 5 mm Flat Washer<|\

LF does not pass through
Vd

tents

I
|
1

F D) (
T

i No connection on these terminals
1
=)
1

Patent: www.biamp

==t

Biamp
9300 S.W. Gemini Drive Beaverton, OR 97008 USA
Biamp and Community are trademarks of Biamp and its
@ affiliates, registered in various countries around the world @
\ ~
& /
Tip: Secure the harness to an interior
i 9. R both inout | support with a cable tie to prevent it
'gure 3. Remove both input panels from moving around during operation.

Figure 10. Thread harness through openings

page 14 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION (continued)

LVH-900ASPTP (continued)

3. Plug the wiring harness into the unoccupied 9 pin Typical wiring using the Pass-Thru panel is as follows:

socket in the original (active) input panel (left side). «  Two cabinets hanging fairly close to each other

4. Plug the harness into the PTP panel and set both input where the MF/HF settings and pattern is the same
panels back in the cabinet. (Figure 11) (next page - top). Only one (1) Pass-Thru panel is
necessary.

Note: Ensure the plug orientation matches.
5. Reattach using the original hardware - (8) connections +  Utilizing the Pass-Thru panel to separate the MF and
HF connections using 4-conductor cables (next page
- bottom). This is useful for WR models
- 3 gland nuts would be needed.

per panel. (Figure 12)

L \
0 ° G @> G
LVH-900ASPTP panel

Active panel
Figure 11. Plug into panels

9 Socket Head Screws
| :

5 mm Flat Washer

Figure 12. Place and reattach panels

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 15



INSTALLATION - WIRING

LVH-900/AS using the LVH-900ASPTP:
(Option 1) Using the same channels on the

)
)

ALC-404D to drive MF/HF power and DSP settings
to 2 single cabinets installed close to one-another. WW Wm
8-conductor biamp. 8-conductor biamp. biamp.com
| Pass-Thru LVH-900ASPTP
connector cable LVH900/AS MF-HF Pass Thru Panel
(internal) s
ch 1 (M1 [ : O™ (€@
Ch 2 (M2 ﬂfa Ti_z S ) WY M d
ALC-404D " .} A oo -
Lcha ) / u 1
Mlﬂ)_/ Junction box [ jwh l \ g
; )

Primary Cabinet

Ch 1 & 2 bridged

ALC-1604D (L1)

i Ch 3 & 4 bridged
(bridged) o .

Junction box 8-conductor

&

~
=
2)

4-conductor

Ch 1182 Dridged yynctjon pox NOTE: Bold identifiers (H#, M#, L#)
- (L1) ,» M#,
ALC~ 1604D ; T on each channel correspond to the
(brldged) Ch 3 & 4 bridged +|- - .
) 1- €co channel DSP settings called out in the
Pl T commumry Armonia+ software for the ALCs.

4-conductor

A e

=0

o o (©

Passing the MF/HF DSP settings to a second cabinet

LVH-900/AS using the LVH-900ASPTP:

(Option 2) Using separate 4-conductor wires for
each Driver set (HF, MF, LF), especially useful for
WR cabinets.

4-conductor

L C e B
r w2 | versa | v

8-conductor LVH-900ASPTP

Ch1 (M1 . . . . Pass-Thru LVH00/AS MF-HF Pass Thru Panel
MF183 MF2  HF1&4 HF 283 connector cable o
Ch2 (M2 \ (€@ " COMMUNITY  ."%"7
_‘_L\— 21 +I' I e (internal) LSERIES e ®
ALC-404D - COMMUNITY
Ch 3 (H1) / hd b L SERIES
A e
S

Ch4a(H2) / Junction box

Ch 1 & 2 bridged

ALC-1604D (L1)
(bridged) ~ |cns &( Iz_tzt;rgggd +|-

Junction box

4-conductor

4-conductor

Separate cables for MF & HF connections

page 16 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



INSTALLATION (continued)
Outdoor (WR) models

Covers are needed to maintain the weather-resistance for
the input panels on LVH900WR models. On the LVH-900/AS
model, one cover is pre-installed on the empty panel, and the
other one, with its hardware, is in a separate bag. The covers
have 1" (25 mm) holes to enable the installer to use gland
nuts or conduit fittings for a weather-tight seal.

Note: The LVH-900/AP model will have both covers, plugs and
hardware in a bag.

Cover installation

1. Install two (2) gland nuts or conduit fittings on the
provided cover plate.

2. With the cables threaded through the fittings, wire the
panel.

3. Align gasket with the plate and place gasket side down
on the input panel and align holes.

4. Attach the cover using the ten (10) Phillips head
screws. Fully tighten to compress the gasket without
stripping the screw in the cabinet. (Figure 13)

5. Inthe case of a LVH-900WR/AP cabinet, attach gland
nuts or fittings, wire the panel, and install a plug in any
unused hole before attaching the covers to the cabinet.
(Figure 14)

1" Phillips Head Screws

Figure 13. Attach cover to input panel - 10 screws/panel.
Note: gland nuts are not provided

Figure 14. Plug removal on WR input
panel cover (if needed) for Pass Thru
panel - reverse for plug installation

Notes:

1. Gland nuts and conduit fittings
are not included and must be
provided by the installer. [0.75"
NPT gland nuts will fit the holes]
2. An optional pass-thru panel can
replace the empty panel on the
LVH-900/AS models, and allow
the installer to utilize a separate
cable to either the HF or MF
sections. Installation instructions
for that panel is on pages 14-15 of
this manual.

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide

page 17




RIGGING ACCESSORIES - ARRAY FRAME
LVH-900AF (Indoor use only)

The array frame is designed to support an array of LVH-900 indoor
cabinets per the Rigging Calculator.* The frame is attached to the
top of the top cabinet in an array. The frame can be suspended
by eyebolts [top spine holes: T1-T14], the PY1-EN750-1550 [side
spine holes: S1-S13], or other appropriate load-rated hardware.
Refer to the designated top or side pinpoint(s) from the EF3 report
to locate the mounting option.

IMPORTANT:

« Different lifting hardware has different loading considerations.
Eyebolt working load limits reduce as the angle between the
thread axis and cable increases (see image at right). Also, the
PY1-EN750-1550 Lift Point can only rotate about 30° on the spine
of the array frame (see Angle Limitations on next page).

« If using eyebolts, it will be easier (but not necessary) to install them
before the array frame is attached to the LVH-900 cabinet.

Eyebolt Installation:

1. Eyebolts are included - any other lifting hardware should
be rated to hold the combined weight of the array.
Eyebolt size: 1/2"-13 x 4" shank. Typical hole diameter for
the top holes is 0.56" (14mm).
If using the top holes and eyebolts, we recommend
suspending the array from two points whenever possible
(defined as Double Hang pinpoints in the report).

Safety Cable

The safety cable and associated hardware
are not included. Consult all applicable
codes for your application. Confer with a
structural engineer for the appropriate cable/
hardware for the load, application and locale.
If required, the safety cable must be secured to a
suitable load-bearing point separate from the array
mounting point, with as little slack as possible, so
as not to develop undue kinetic force if the primary
array mount were to fail.

Array Frame (LVH-900AF)

When required, a secondary safety cable can be
attached to an eyebolt in an unused hole(s) on the
spine.

0° (verticle) 0° (verticle)
1°. 450 Recommended Recommended
Acceptable
46°- 90° Angular Load
Not Recommend Applications

Not Recommended

Face Plane of the Eye

=

LVH-900AF Eyebolt Loading Considerations
Hardware:
— Front Rear
Qty | Description
2 | Eye Bolt 1/2"-13 x 4" shaft / ™ T2 T5 T6 T7 T8 T9 T10 T11 T12 T14
2 | 1/2" Washer / = = = = = = = = = == —— N\
2 | 1/2" Stover Nut
4 | M10 x 120 Hex Head Bolts © 0 0O 0O 0O 0 0O O 0O 0 o 0 o
4 | M10 Flat Washers S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 S10 S11 S12 S13
1 | Carriage 3/16" Hex Bolt [ | [l
1 |3/16" Hex Nut . . . . .
1| Locking Ring Pinpoint designations on the spine

Kit Weight: 91.1 Ibs (41.3 kg)

Working Load Limit: 1200 Ibs (544.3 kg)
(10:1 safety factor)

The technical drawings including dimensions
and hole diameters are on page 26 of this
guide.

A

IMPORTANT: Eyebolts should be
turned so that the load is in the plane
of the eye. See Eyebolt Loading
Considerations at right.

*Note: Please heed and do not
exceed any Global Safety Warnings
generated by the Rigging Calculator
in the VenuePolar Loads tab in
EASE® Focus 3.

12" Eyebolt

1/2" Flat Washer

ﬁ\
1/2" Stover Nut

Attach eyebolts in appropriate top holes
Do NOT use the side holes in the spine for eyebolts

page 18

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900




RIGGING ACCESSORIES - ARRAY FRAME (continued)

PY1-EN750-1550 Lift Point option

This lift point (PY1) can be installed before or after the array frame is attached to
the LVH cabinet.

1. Determine the side lift point closest to the array's CoG (per the pinpoint
EF3 report). Attach to the spine on the LVH-AF with the carriage bolt, nut
and locking ring.

PY1-EN750-1550
Kit Weight: 6 Ibs (2.7kg)

Working Load Limit: 1550 Ibs (703.1 kg)
(10:1 safety factor)

PY1 to Spine Angle Limitations

&)

Place PY1 on the spine closest to the designated pinpoint (CoG)
and align with designated side holes

Hex Nut

Carriage Hex Bolt

Attach with carriage bolt and hex nut, and secure with the locking ring

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 19



RIGGING ACCESSORIES - ARRAY FRAME (continued)

LVH-900-AF Installation

2. Remove the four (4) M10 flat head
bolts as shown from the top of the
cabinet.

3. Place the frame on the cabinet
as shown, align holes and install
hardware.

4. Tighten to torque values below -
Do not over-tighten!

Hardware Torque Setting
10mm bolts: 50Nm (36.88 ft-lbs)

M10 Hex Head Bolt

M10 Flat Washe

Attach array frame to the cabinet

Array frame attached

page 20 Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



RIGGING ACCESSORIES - PULL BACK BAR

LVH-900PB (Indoor use only)
The pull back bar can be attached to the last cabinet in an

indoor array. It provides another lift point for curved arrays, or

can be used as a pull-back to provide additional downward
tilt for any array.

Installation:

1. Remove the flat head bolts from the back and bottom of

the cabinet as shown.

2. Attach the pull back bar. Keep bolts loose until they are

all started.
3. Tighten to torque values below - Do not over-tighten!

Hardware Torque Setting
10mm bolts: 50Nm (36.88 ft-lbs) 9

LVH-900PB
Hardware:

Qty | Description
4 | M10 Hex Head Bolts
4 | M10 Flat Washers

Kit Weight: 26.1 Ibs (11.8 kg)

Working Load Limit: 735 Ibs (333.4 kg)
(10:1 safety factor)

The technical drawings including dimensions M10 Flat 4

and hole diameters are on page 27 of this Washer
guide.

M10 Hex
Head Bolt

Pull back bar attached

Hardware removed

D

Attach pull back bar

Safety Cable

The safety cable and associated hardware are not
included. Consult all applicable codes for your application.
Confer with a structural engineer for the appropriate
cable/hardware for the load, application and locale.
If required, the safety cable must be secured to a suitable
load-bearing point separate from the array mounting
point, with as little slack as possible, so as not to develop
undue kinetic force if the primary array mount were to
fail.

Pull Back Frame (LVH-900PB)
When required, a secondary safety cable can be
attached to an unused hole(s) on the center tab.

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 21



RIGGING ACCESSORIES U-BRACKET

LVH-900UB (Indoor use only)

The U-Bracket must be assembled prior
to attaching to the cabinet. It can ONLY
suspend a single LVH-900/AS cabinet.
No other devices can be suspended
below this cabinet. Two mounting
positions are available - use the low
profile holes to mount the LVH closer to
the building structure.

U-Bracket assembly

1.

Insert each end into the cross bar
and align holes.

Insert each bolt so that the hex
head nests inside the slot. This
allows you to thread the nut on
easily.

Secure with the lock nut and fully
tighten.

Note: If you are using the low profile
mounting position, attach any center
mounting hardware to the U-Bracket, or
mount it to the building structure prior to
connecting it to the cabinet.

0
—

LVH-900UB
Hardware:

Qty

Description

3/8"-16 x 3.5"
Hex head bolts

3/8"-16 Nylon lock nuts

M12 Hex Head Bolts

M12 Flat Washers

M8 Hex Head Bolts

NININININ| N

M8 Flat Washers

Kit Weight: 30.7 Ibs (13.9 kg)
Working Load Limit: 250 Ibs (113.4 kg)

(10:1 safety factor)

The technical drawings including dimensions
and hole diameters are on page 28 of this

guide.

3/8" Lock Nuts

Hex head fits into
slot for one-handed
connection

3/8" x 3.5" Hex Head Bolts

Assemble U-Bracket

page 22

Installation and Operation Guide L SERIES LVH-900



RIGGING ACCESSORIES U-BRACKET (continued)

U-Bracket Installation:

4. Remove 2 flat head bolts from the
middle of each side panel - the 0
8mm bolt and the 12mm that
corresponds to the cabinet model
CoG.

5. Place the U-Bracket in position
and align the larger center holes
and thread the 12mm hex bolts
into both sides. Finger tighten
the connections, but allow the
U-Bracket to move (without
marring the finish). Mount UB here on

6. Rotate the U-Bracket to LVH-906 models
approximate the desired angle,
and thread the 8mm bolts in
the slot and tighten until snug.
The cabinet angle may still be

@e®

Mount UB here on
LVH-909 models

adjusted.
7. On(?e the C_orreCt angle is The center of gravity (CoG point varies slight between models.
achieved, tighten to torque values Use the one corresponding to the model.
below - Do not over-tighten! Forward-LVH-909/AS; Rear-LVH-906/AS
Hardware Torque Setting 6

12mm bolts: 85Nm (62.69 ft-lbs)
8mm bolts: 25Nm (18.44 ft-Ibs)

Low Profile mounting position with
30° of rotation (5° to 35° aiming down)
Shown mounted in LVH-909 CoG

Regular mounting position with 100°
of rotation (-5°to 95° aiming down)
Shown mounted in LVH-909 CoG

Attach U-Bracket and set the angle

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 23



TECHNICAL DRAWINGS - LVH-900 CABINET

L SERIES LVH-900

)
o,
z
oo
—
I
A
m
>
o)
m
— G — —

NG B8 5 B 8Y e
$dND INdNI o M= o4 o O o [£64]
== 08 j=

[eaz] %.m; |
= o 8¢ (oo 1
14 \ ULl e ” hl
! [¢8z] p4 7

P s sh—"
(s30ov1de) €6 e guﬂ il 3 o‘\,f‘ PYNE

3 YoM \Lﬂ 1
[8v¢]

* ezl T ﬂumnm& B

(s30v1d2) 0§
[£Tl]

SY3IMVIHS 93006 ANV ©3d09 \

,
40 900 HLIM 3AIONIOD
o AR 7 S310H 3AVIUHL ZLN Yy
2 < < )
08¢ v M T
— O
g / ST 3
- 0o He=
~ o) Q
- 0 o)
S

Installation and Operation Guide

page 24




TECHNICAL DRAWINGS - RIGGING

LVH-900SP1 Splay Bracket Type 1

(64) ;
[368.9]
14.53
[350.6]
13.80
[330.1]
[81.3] 13.00
(59.] 3.20
2.35 [36.0]
1.50 /

' [633.8]

N - e
38.0 _ -
’ e ///— : . - 10°
o —— | 50
[422.6) o
[15Ls} [131)5} [1022} ¢ ] _ ] ] ] l \ 1664 %
4 .

1] e
18X (B 0.44 =
[687.1] \
27.05 [25.4]
4XR1.00
LVH-900SP2 Splay Bracket Type 2
(64) -
[638.0]
25.12
[607.5]
2392
[325.3]
[43_2J 12.81
1.70
‘/G}
/(/
/'/Qy \
7(@‘/‘ 15
B — —elEd |
[333.2) 30
13.12
—
[484.4] S [1167.4]
19.07 R45.96
@&
[1.1] v
6X P 0.44
[25.4]
4XR1.00
L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 25



TECHNICAL DRAWINGS - RIGGING (continued)

LVH-900AF Array Frame

B.mmu”_ 019 uEﬂhﬁuﬁﬁnﬁuﬁuﬁh@ﬂﬂ ]

SI0OH 3aIS I\

[6'SI@] €909

===

[1'8G/] G8'62

[6'v6/1 OETE

3
_”w_mmm_ 0S'G = = =
J70H 401 INO¥4 OL
[¥'G2] 00'7 (dAl
[2'9/1 00°E)
dAl
[8'0G] 00'C
[2'2l/]1 ¥0'8¢2
_dAL
[8'0G] 002
A A
_K_mmﬁd”_ [ " ! ' 3 M {
« [T'62T] 80'S [
— ik —
— ] —
L3
@ N
@ J
14DIS . . e SV D
[0'98/] /762 [9'28¥] 0061 4 B Ez“._w.w.__mmum%
'Y 1
e
,A |
— 7 —

=
i

!

/ STMH 4oL

[E'V19] 9500

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 26



TECHNICAL DRAWINGS - RIGGING (continued)

LVH-900PB Pull Back Bar

G20

\/AA 9] v S:131v0S

Y-V NOILO3S
ﬂ 0l 1

- g )
.

HM !
0s°1
/ Dy dAL .0€ - [reg]
002y

scopxr /) [805]

' . ge'e
/, [vel] D VAT
' 166
0T\ e [eese] 05T
9-9 MIIA A [5°€9] v
% 3
. 1612
860 : 1OTS dAL an@ =
ﬁo.m& T o_g 901 f.e v 7 \\\\\\\\\ -
5 7 [022] Jﬁ “““““ Jﬁ “““““
i ! ] I I 95" L1
[s¢6z)
“““““““““““““ i 1015 dAL

\ €500 I | I
““““““ e T ————— [sel] @ 7 @

16T
= [s0l4] -

D £9°0€

[0824]

——\ ?

page 27

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900




TECHNICAL DRAWINGS - RIGGING (continued)

LVH-900UB U-Bracket

[816.0]

32.13

[14.3]
®0.56

= \
RS
™
wa®
P
Iw
e
00
(%]
(m
S ot
e
[aY¥)
(%2}
'No
< <
R
0,
'N'eo
‘TN
0 ©
iy o
n'X
o o
[y S
~ > ~
0o N 0'Q
N — ~N — <
AFESY RS
] ] ] )@@\ ,)(Ym\, -
o /¥/
—
o
w59
o oY
LS&
=
— —
—Q [o¥e]
?9)"0. wn O !
- o) w0
D, 88 ‘
‘ ‘ : I
: | —
I ! —
<~
- N
‘ ‘ Oc
I ! ~—
! |
i |
|
|
i |
| |
‘ |
—_ Lo
X ™
<~ | _ _ _ - -
— I J( !
N AN |
i |
|
|
|
|
’_,\ <
—
e |||
© <
N o
s
—_ !
J;,‘
|

page 28

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900



ACCESSORY BRACKET REFERENCE

Available from Polar Focus
Polar Focus offers additional brackets for other mounting applications.

Below is a quick reference table to choose from. The model numbers are also
hyperlinks to the associated pages on Polar Focus's website noted below.

Contact Polar Focus (linearrayframes.com) for additional information.

Off the Shelf

PY1-ZBH-1550 Two Point Permanent Install Mount with Center Service Pick Point
PY1-ZBR-1550 Self-Leveling Dual Hoist Mount

PY1-SLH Self-Leveling Two Point Bridle Mount (1200lbs. WLL)
PY1-RBC-1-1100 Level, Steel I-Beam Mount

PY1-BTP1212-1550 12” x 12" Box Truss Plate Mount

Semi-Custom User-defined dimensions required
PY1-CBA-3 Custom Sized Mount for Level or Sloped Wood-Based Beams (500Ibs. WLL)
PY1-CBA-4 Custom Sized Mount for Rolled Wood-Based Beams (450Ibs. WLL)

PY1-UJEXT-POST Custom Length Ceiling Extension Post (available from 2ft. to 16ft.)

Rigging images courtesy of Polar Focus
Rear cable

channel

L SERIES LVH-900 Installation and Operation Guide page 29


http://www.linearrayframes.com
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-ZBH-1550.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-ZBR-1550-Datasheet.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-SLH_Datasheet.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-RBC_datasheet.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-BTP1212-1550_Datasheet.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-CBA-3_Datasheet_.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-CBA-4_Datasheet.pdf
http://polarfocus.com/wp-content/uploads/PY1-UJEXT-POST_Datasheet.pdf
http://www.linearrayframes.com
http://www.linearrayframes.com

(5)zdw | molA | (H) ¥ 'SV 8y} 10} 81em}jos
(+) 24w | ebueso | (+) ¥ +BJUOW.Y 8} Ul Ino pajjed sBumas 4sa
[SUUBYD 8Y} 0} PUOASBII0D [BUUBYD YIES UO

(#7 #IN “#H) s1eunusp! pjog :ILON

Getan | emig | (e
(+) €-1dN | umoig | (+) €
(5)ed1 | () egdH | uweaun | (-2
(+) 2471 | () €-2aH pay +z
1T | O pmtdH | swum | ()
(#1471 | O p-1dH | woeig | (B 1

L SERIES LVH-900

o-p o-g 10109
Kayj Bunipy
10JONpU0d-H
!
¢4l
S\ | z1)
(©) + Z1
o & PoBPIa ¥ B € UD (pebpLq)
(O——3 ﬁm ((3) aroogi-o1v
ot XOq UOROUNT paBpuq z g 1 ud
T}
© ©
S xo0q uonounp — Ao
| ety s / THIETS
-I< T aroy-01v
-+
° o ® 3> _ _ | \ WD
. €8C4H V8L d4H 24N €21 4N
- S S T T U0
1oPon
‘N wos dwelq ‘dwipi
( @ q
€BT4H | ¥BLIH (€11} md—ks_ﬁg
- 4= +]- +]- o+
o o
1019oNpuU0D-g
O————
QL ° 9 S

APPENDIX

BuLim piepuels

SV/006-HA1 sapIno Bulip

Installation and Operation Guide

page 30




()24 | moleA | () ¥ 'SOTV 8y} 10} 81EM)OS

(#) 24N | ebueso | (H ¥ +eluowly ay} ul Ino pajea sbumes 4sa
Oeaan | oma 1oe |[suuByD 8y} 0} pUOdsa.00 [SUUBYD YoBS U0

©
(#1 ‘#IN ‘#H) sisynuspl plog :310N
(+) €14 | umorg | (4) € W

(zd1 | ) gzdH | usaun | (H)z

APPENDIX (continued)

Wz [ WezaH [ ey [z ©
A7 | O peldH | sum | () et
(+) _ Q) S3¥3s T J0jonpucd-y IR
147 | B p-dH | woeig | (B ALINAWNOD oo

feuas L4171 241
oy 2-g Jojog - (z7)

foy Buum | o o |+ _+||s§ (pabpuq)
B ’ — 5 arogl-ov
9 UORUNT haBpug z 9 1 U
woodwelq .QEU_Q !
@ (©] v |sr] e oo {
|

\O— e s
| L4171 241
W/ ° © \@L [ -l (1)
f‘ ne -1+ _ ummu_sﬂ_ TE U0 (pebpLq)

[(5) arogi-o1v

pabpuqz g L yo

x0q uopounp

10JoNpuU0O-g

D= = m—
N & dweig
=
i | H X0q uonoun
[ i q uonoun / GHI?T WO
[ N - / THTEUD
VY o ayoy-01v
) S3143S 1 4 |— TGN 2 10
ALINAWWOD -\ €924H P2LAH  ZAN  €BLAN
[EINEL] ~ . _ 4 . .
® w,u ALINNWWOD ® 3D . YL HO
(leusayur) )
[aued NIYL s5ed AH-3W SY/006HAT 9|ged J0}08Uu0d
dLdSV006-HAT iy -sseq o
woo-dwelq .n_rCU_n 10}oNpuod-g woodwelq .&EU_D 10)0NPUCO-g
e o] o [ =) o [ o [
- o+ +|- +]- o+ - +l- +]- +]- o+

18auIqe9 8sojo e 0} sbumes 4H/4IN awes ay) Buissed

(1 uondo) nayl-ssed Yum Sy/006-HAT SapIns BuLIIm

page 31

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900




APPENDIX (continued)

10JoNpuoo-f

(=) 24 usaun | (K)e
(+) 241 ped | (+)2
(=) 147 aum | ()1
() 147 soelg | (+) 1
(=) €-2¢4H (=) 24w usalg | (K e
(+) €-¢4H (+) 24N pey | (+)e
(=) #-14H (=) €14 aum | ()1
() v-14H (+) €14 soelg | (+) 1
(G¥) zuddid () piudsy | uaojod
Kay) Buuipy

\‘(&

S e oy

=4

SIS 1
ALINNWIWOD

|aued niy ssed 4H-AN S¥/006HAT

d1dSY006-HA1

woo'duwelq

‘dwbiq

(leussyun)
8|ged J0}08uuod
niyJ-ssed
Jojonpuod-g

Err—

-+ -+
zan [l

S31¥Is
ALINNWIWOD

leuas

® 3

"

1opow

woodwelq

‘dwbiq

32:3::25312
B ERES B

SOV 98U} 104 81eM}joS
+BluoW.Y 8y} Ul 3no pajed sbumes 4sa
|Jauueyd ay} 0} puodsaiiod [suueyd yoes uo
(#7 #IN ‘#H) siaynuspl plog :31LON

10}oNPUOO-f

x0q uopounp

|—+
€824dH V8L dH
+

-+

|—+
¢d4dN
-+

- _m
g (z7)
BN PBPHT ¥ B € 10 (pabpuq)
Xoq uonoung ummucmﬂ_vw Lo arogL-o1v
/Al v 1O
/THED |
arov-01v
I W Z 10|
€21 4N
- TR T /O

10}oNpU0D-{

(z uodo) nay1-ssed Yum Sy/006-HA1 sapIino BuLIp

Bulim 1030npuoo- Ajuo buisn

L SERIES LVH-900

Installation and Operation Guide

page 32



APPENDIX (continued)

10}ONPUOD-

J10}oNpuod-g

\
S
dweig
L a v
Ieuas S3I¥3IS 1
ALINNWWOD
= ‘dwpiq
i
ALINNWWOD
woxduwelq .QEU_Q
0
S
() vdH | mollA | ()
(+)#4H | obueso | B¢ IR v Tan | Taw | aw
(Gedn | CledH | omig | (e
(Hedn | Wedn | umoig | (+)¢ N ot
Gz | Oeanw | OzaH | ueass | (e
#ezd1| Wz | zdn | ped | (H)e ‘dwpiq
AT O N | G baH | eum | ()1
1| @ LN [ G | xeig | (#)) s L
o-y 2-9 2-8 10[09
Koy Buuip wordwea  dwipiq
0

10}oNpuU0d-9

10}oNpuU02-g

10}oNpuU0d-9

10}ONPUOD-

+
za
hd (z7)
PBPIG ¥ B € U0 (pabpLiq)
xoq uopounp ) aro9L-o1v
pabpuqg z g | ud
T LI
-+ -+
141z _uJ
K (¥1)
-+ PeBPIq b 3 € U0 (pebpuq)
. (GR) arooi-o1v
XOqUORUNT poBpuq z g | U
LIS A
4N Z4N vln_z \lg%
i . ”—\\Hlx ew)zud aroy-01v
xoq LAN 24N €4 [ EATR)
wopounr| 7T 1T 11
SOV 9U} 10} 81eMm}os

+BlUOWY 8y} Ul In0 pajjed sbunies 4saA
[suueyO 8y} 0} puOdsaliod [suuBYD oS Uo

(#7 ‘#W ‘#H) s1eynusp! pjog :3LON

T T
-+ — 4+ —+ — 4

v4H €4H T4H L d4H
b £

/[~ WHI 7 U0

b £

bl

L)
xoq bdH Z24H €4H ¥ d4H
-+ -+ -+ -+
vopounp | 1 T 1T

-1+ ——

/ TEHT € U0

\ TeHT T uD
LH) 1 4D

arov-01v

BuLim psepuels

dV/006-HA1 2pINS BuLim

page 33

Installation and Operation Guide

L SERIES LVH-900



biamp.

Weights

LOUDSPEAKERS Indoor [lbs (kg)] Outdoor / WR [lbs (kg)]
LVH-906, LVH-909 (single) 250.0 Ibs (113.4 kg) | 210.0 Ibs (95.3 kg)
ACCESSORIES Kit Weight Working Load Limit
(available from Biamp) [Ibs (kg)] [Ibs (kg)]

LVH-900SP1 15.6 Ibs (7.1 kg) 1760 Ibs (798.3 kg) / pair
LVH-900SP2 18.3 Ibs (8.3 kg) 1760 Ibs (798.3 kg) / pair
LVH-900AF (Indoor only) 91.1 Ibs (41.3 kg) 1200 Ibs (544.3 kg)
LVH-900PB (Indoor only) 26.1 Ibs (11.8 kg) 735 Ibs (333.4 kg)
LVH-900UB (Indoor only) 30.7 Ibs (13.9 kg) 250 Ibs (113.4 kg)

Biamp LVH-906/AS, LVH-909/AS, LVH-906/AP, and LVH-909/AP models
are EN54-24 compliant and meet the standards for EN54-24 TYPE B
Loudspeakers for Voice Control and Indicating Equipment.

Refer to EN54-24 Certificate Number: 1438-CPR-0808

Performance can be reviewed by contacting Biamp's Compliance Department
and referencing Declaration of Performance (DoP) LVH900-001.

€. 1

EN54-24:2008
ISO 7240-24:2016

The manufacturer is:
Biamp Systems, Ltd., 9300 S.W. Gemini Drive, Beaverton, OR 97008 USA

CONTACT US

Email: support@biamp.com

Web: support.biamp.com

Warranty: biamp.com/legal/warranty-information

bICI mp 9300 S.W. Gemini Drive Beaverton, OR 97008 USA www.biamp.com
6DEC2023



http://www.biamp.com
mailto:support%40biamp.com?subject=LVH-900%20Inquiry
http://support.biamp.com
http://www.biamp.com/legal/warranty-information

	Product Description
	Features
	Product representation
	Rigging and Electrical Safety
	Installation
	Installation preparation
	The LVH-900 models explained
	Mounting Points
	Installation and Assembly Tips
	Splay Bracket Connections (LVH-900SP1)
	Splay Bracket Connections (LVH-900SP2)
	Electrical Connections LVH-900AS (Active Standard)
	Electrical Connections for LVH-900/AP (Active Plus)
	Electrical Connections for LVH-900ASPTP panel 
	Outdoor (WR) models

	Rigging Accessories - Array Frame
	Rigging Accessories - Pull Back Bar
	Rigging Accessories U-Bracket
	Technical Drawings - LVH-900 
	Technical Drawings - Rigging
	LVH-900SP1 Splay Bracket Type 1
	LVH-900SP2 Splay Bracket Type 2
	LVH-900AF Array Frame
	LVH-900PB Pull Back Bar
	LVH-900UB U-Bracket

	Accessory Bracket Reference
	Appendix
	Wiring Guides LVH-900/AS
	Wiring Guides LVH-900/AS with Pass-Thru (Option 1)
	Wiring Guides LVH-900/AS with Pass-Thru (Option 2)
	Wiring Guide LVH-900/AP

	Weights
	EN54-24 Certification Information
	Contact Us

